

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3251 OF 2022



Between:

1. Konda Prathap Reddy, S/o. Konda Brahma Reddy, Hindu, aged about 32 years, R/o. Kunchinapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
2. Atmakuri Uday Kiran Reddy, S/o. not known Hindu, aged 32 years, R/o. Venigandla village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
3. Kallam Venu Gopal Reddy, S/o. Kallam Veera Reddy, Hindu, aged 40 years, R/o. Nutakki Village, Mangalagiri Mandal, Guntur District.
4. Armulla Vamsi Krishna Reddy, S/o. Bhaskar Reddy Hindu, aged about 32 years, R/o. Mullempudi Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
5. Kolli Amarnath Reddy, S/o. Venkateswara Reddy Hindu, aged 32 years, R/o. Pedaparimi Village, Tulluru Mandal, Guntur District.
6. Pulagam Siva Rami Reddy, S/o. Pulagam Nagi Reddy Hindu, aged 31 years, R/o. Venigandla Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District.
7. Mora Bhanu Teja Reddy, S/o. Jogi Reddy Hindu, aged 28 years, R/o. Mallika Enclave, Plot No. FF6, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
8. Konda Sanjiv Reddy, S/o. Bharahma Reddy Hindu, aged 34 years, R/o. Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.

..Petitioners/Accused No.8 to 15

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.

...Respondent/Respondent

2. Konda Nagi Reddy, S/o. Late Koti Reddy, Hindu, aged 62 years, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
3. Konda Mohan Reddy, S/o. Nagi Reddy, Hindu, aged 37 years, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
4. Konda Sankar Reddy, S/o. Nagi Reddy, Hindu, aged 35 years, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.

....Respondents/Complainant

Whereas the Petitioners/Accused Nos.8 to 15 above named through their Advocate Sri Y SUBRAHMANYAM, presented this Criminal Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the C.C. No. 1094 of 2021 on the file of the Additional Junior Civil Judge, Mangalagiri.

And Whereas the High Court upon perusing the Criminal petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y SUBRAHMANYAM, Advocate for the Petitioners/Accused Nos.8 to 15, and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

- 1) Konda Nagi Reddy, S/o. Late Koti Reddy, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
- 2) Konda Mohan Reddy, S/o. Nagi Reddy, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
- 3) Konda Sankar Reddy, S/o. Nagi Reddy, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted on or before 13.06.2022 as the ordered to be posted after Summer Vacation, 2022.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings including the appearance of the Petitioners/Accused no. 8 to 15 in C.C. No. 1094 of 2021 on the file of the Additional Junior Civil Judge, Mangalagiri. Guntur District, pending disposal of CRLP No. 3251 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice to the respondent(s).

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is permitted to take out personal notice to the 2nd respondent by Registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that in the complaint made by the defacto complainant, except stating that the petitioners, who are A8 to A15, are bonafide purchasers, no specific allegations are made against the petitioners

Considering the submissions made and on perusal of the material papers placed on record, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.1094 of 2021 on the file of Additional Junior Civil Judge, Mangalagiri, Guntur District, with regard to petitioners herein are concerned.

Post this case after summer vacation, 2022.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-P.Vinod Kumar
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1) The Additional Junior Civil Judge, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
- 2) Konda Nagi Reddy, S/o. Late Koti Reddy, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
- 3) Konda Mohan Reddy, S/o. Nagi Reddy, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
- 4) Konda Sankar Reddy, S/o. Nagi Reddy, R/o. D. No. 1-37 Kunchanapalli Village, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District **(R2 TO R4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 5) One CC to Sri. Y. Subrahmanyam, Advocate [OPUC]
- 6) Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
- 7) One spare copy

vd

HIGH COURT

DRJ

DATED:02/05/2022

NOTE: POST THIS CASE AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2022.

ORDER

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.3251 of 2022

STAY

